capital (WACC) of the company, which includes cost of equity and cost of debt, weighted based on the market
values of equity and debt capital.

The fair value of the Company’s investment into Baltic Sea Growth Fund (BSGF) was calculated applying
equity method based on net assets value of BSGF. Fair values of BSGF investments were calculated using
income valuation approach, discounted free cashflow method for each BSGF investment separately. This
method includes calculation of forecasted cash flows of an entity for 5 years horizon and estimated terminal
value that would be achieved at the end of the forecast period. The discount rate is calculated as weighted
average cost of capital (WACC) of the company, which includes cost of equity and cost of debt, weighted
based on the market values of equity and debt capital.
In the table below please find sensitivities for main unobservable models’ inputs to the fair values of
Company’s investments to Cedus Invest and BSGF:

47

INVL LIFE UADB

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Rate
Value of

investment,
thousand euros

Assumption
value

applied

Possible
shift

Effect on
value of

investments

Cedus invest 23,412

Discount rate  11.17% +1pp/-1pp (2,160)/2,62
4

Terminal growth rate  1% +1pp/-1pp 829/(751)

Baltic Sea Growth Fund 15,489

Discount rate  10.29%-
16.28% +2pp/-2pp (3,027)/4,40

3

Terminal growth rate  2% +1pp/-1pp 1,414/(1,15
0)

EBITDA margin  2%-15% +1pp/-1pp 3,079/(3,10
5)

5.4.8. Other assets
 31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Receivables related to insurance activities and other 185 -

Receivables from policyholders 26 -

Receivables arising from reinsurance operations 6 -

Other receivables 153 -

Prepaid expenses 46 -

Total 231 -

5.4.9. Cash and cash equivalents
 2022 2021

Cash at bank 11,030 317

Cash covering financial liabilities of unit-linked business (7,722) -

Total 3,308 317

5.4.10. Financial liabilities for with-profit insurance contracts
 2022 2021

As of 1 January  - -

Acquisition through business combination 2,403 -

Premiums received 72 -

Pay-outs deducted (236) -

Fees deducted (note 5.3.2) (16) -

Reclassification of products or changes between insurance technical
liabilities and financial liabilities (note 5.4.11) (15) -

Guaranteed interest, bonuses and other changes  27 -

As of 31 December  2,235 -

48

INVL LIFE UADB

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

5.4.11. Financial liabilities for unit-linked insurance and investment contracts
 31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Financial liabilities for unit-linked insurance contracts  108,874 -

Financial liabilities for unit-linked investment contracts  32,767 -

Total 141,641 -

Financial liabilities for unit-linked insurance contracts
 2022 2021

As of 1 January  - -

Acquisition through business combination 110,606 -

Premiums received 8,776 -

Pay-outs deducted (6,389) -